The principal activity of OSHCR Limited is the provision of a Health and Safety Professional
Register. The audited accounts of the company will be filed with the Registrar of Companies.
The accounts for the current period are for the 11 months to 31 March 2022 and comparative
period is for the year ended 30 April 2021.

The assets transfer, costs and turnover of OSHCR Limited have been included in the Group’s
consolidated financial statements from 01 April 2021. The trustees of The Institution of
Occupational Safety and Health considered this not to be material for the year ended 31 March
2021. The funds held by OSHCR Limited at 01 April 2021 of £57,000 have been treated as a
restricted donation in the Group’s Statement of Financial Activities.

The profit and loss account of OSHCR Limited for the 12 months to 31 March 2022, that is
included within the consolidated Group figures, is as follows:

2022
£’000

Turnover 69
Administrative expenses (69)

Profit before taxation -
Taxation -

Profit for the financial year after taxation -

The aggregate of assets, liabilities and funds was:

Assets 92
Liabilities (35)

Equity shareholder’s funds 57

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

3a  Donations and legacies

Group Charity
2022 2021 2022 2021

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Gift aid receivable from subsidiary - - 4,455 2,280

3b  Investment income

Group Charity
2022 2021 2022 2021

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Interest and dividends on CCLA investments 234 282 234 282
Interest on cash deposits - 1 - 1

Total 234 283 234 283

4a  Expenditure on charitable activities

Group Charity
2022 2021 2022 2021

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Membership 8,042 7,762 8,042 7,762

Health and safety training   1,142 986 - -

Publications and merchandise - 144 - -

Branch expenditure 69 92 69 92

Promotion of health and safety 4,697 3,456 3,288 2,208

Grants payable 36 107 36 107

CBILS loan interest expense 19 - 19 -

Awarding Organisation 127 - 127 -

OSHCR 69 - - -

Total 14,201 12,547 11,581 10,169

The Group expenditure on charitable activities totalling £14,201,000 (2021: £12,547,000) of
which £69,000 (2021: £nil) of restricted fund income related to OSHCR and the balance of
£14,132,000 (2021: £12,547,000) is unrestricted funds income.

Grants payable of £36,000 (2021: £107,000) relate to research grants payable to universities on
the performance against set criteria as set out within the contractual terms of the grant. All of
the £36,000 of grants related to universities within the European Commission.

During the year, the Charity received and repaid a Coronavirus Business Interruption Loan